Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
Consolidated - 31 August 2023 (12 month period)  £  £  £  £

Assets
Bitcoin  146,959  -  -  146,959
Total assets  146,959  -  -  146,959

There were no transfers between levels during the financial year.

Level 3 assets and liabilities
Valuation Process

Fair value measurements are performed at each reporting date using closing prices from a selection of reputable and active
cryptocurrency exchanges. In cases where tokens are thinly traded or subject to vesting, lock-up periods, or limited
transferability, appropriate discounts are applied based on observable market data and internal valuation models.

Sensitivity to Changes in Fair Value

Vinanz Limited
Notes to the financial statements
28 February 2025

Note 23. Fair Value Measurement of Intangible Assets (IFRS 13 Disclosure) (continued)

54

Due to the volatility in digital asset markets, the fair value of Bitcoin and Tokenomic holdings is subject to material fluctuations.
A 10% movement in market prices would result in the following changes in total fair value:

Asset Type
 +10% Change

(£)
 -10% Change

(£)

Bitcoin  436,675  357,279
Tokenomic Tokens  2,175  1,779

Total Impact  438,850  359,058

The Group continuously monitors market developments and reassesses classification within the fair value hierarchy as
conditions evolve.

Note 24. Key management personnel disclosures

Compensation
The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the consolidated entity
is set out below:

  Consolidated

 28 February
2025 (18
month
period)

 31 August
2023 (12
month
period)

  £  £

Short-term employee benefits  292,663   40,667
Share-based payments  9,453,933   1,292,780

  9,746,596   1,333,447

●  During the period the 18 months the directors received cash payment of £160,663.